

No. 16 CV 0553 (AKH)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT A. SCHRAMM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO RULE 56 OF FEDERAL RULES OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants City of New York, Police Officer
Emmanuel Delacruz, and Sergeant Noel Jugraj
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007
Of Counsel: Angharad K. Wilson
Tel: (212) 356-2572*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR FALSE ARREST SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THEIR ARRESTS; ALTERNATIVELY, DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	5
A. Legal standard for false arrest	5
B. Probable cause existed to arrest Schramm for Driving While Ability Impaired and for refusing to take a portable breath test at the scene	6
1. There was probable cause to arrest Schramm for Driving While Ability Impaired.....	6
2. There was probable cause to arrest Schramm for failure to submit to a portable breath test	7
C. Probable cause existed to arrest Saenz for Obstruction of Governmental Administration.....	8
D. Defendants are entitled to qualified immunity	10
1. At minimum, there was arguable probable cause to arrest Schramm.....	10
2. Additionally, it was not clearly established that Delcaruz and Jugraj could not arrest Schramm for being impaired and/or refusing to take a breath test	11

3. There was, at minimum, arguable probable cause for Saenz's arrest.....12

II. ANY PURPORTED EXCESSIVE DETENTION CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE BOTH PLAINTIFFS' DEFENTION WERE LESS THAN 24 HOURS IN DURATION, RENDERING THEM PRESUMPTIVELY REASONABLE 13

III. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR UNLAWFUL STOP MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE SOBRIETY CHECKPOINT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE WAS CONSTITUTIONAL 16

IV. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THEIR RIGHTS TO PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS MUST BE DISMISS BECAUSE THEY FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW 17

V. PLAINTIFFS' MONELL CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE AN UNDERLYING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION OR ARTICULATE A PATTERN OR PRACTICE OF DEFENDANT CITY 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerson v. City of White Plains</i> , 702 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Allen v. Coughlin</i> , 64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Ambrose v. City of New York</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Antic v. City of New York</i> , 740 Fed. Appx. 203 (2018).....	12
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	6
<i>Bernshtein v. City of New York</i> , 496 Fed. Appx. 140 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , No. 13-CV-1018 (KBF), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53365 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2016).....	10
<i>Bryant v. City of New York</i> , 404 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Carvalho v. City of New York</i> , No. 13-cv-4174 (PKC)(MHD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44280 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Cash v. County of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	18, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	19
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 127-30 (1985) (plurality opinion).....	18

Codrington v. City of New York,
 No. 12-CV- 01650 (SLT)(SMG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24905 (E.D.N.Y.
 Feb. 27, 2015)5

Connick v. Thompson,
 563 U.S. 51, 61 (2011).....21

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....13

Dickerson v. Napolitano,
 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Escalera v. Lunn,
 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

Excelled Sheepskin & Leather Coat Corp. v. Or. Brewing Co.,
 897 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2018).....4

Figueroa v. Mazza,
 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

Gerstein v. Pugh,
 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....13

Graham v. Connor,
 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....13, 14, 15

Haus v. City of New York,
 03 Civ. 4915(RWS)(MHD), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.
 31, 2011)20

Higginbotham v. Sylvester,
 No. 14-cv-8549 (PKC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151997 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2,
 2016), *aff'd*, 741 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2018) (Summary Order)4

Hoyos v. City of New York,
 999 F. Supp. 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)7

Illinois v. Gates,
 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....5

Jaegly v. Couch,
 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

Jeffreys v. Rossi,
 275 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd*, 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)4

Jenkins v. City of New York,
478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007).....18

Kovalchik v. City of New York,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132178 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014) (Abrams, J.).....20

Lennon v. Miller,
66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995).....9, 11

Marcavage v. City of New York,
No. 05-CV-4949 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107724 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29,
2010), *aff'd*, 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....8, 9

Michigan v. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990).....16

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....18, 19, 20, 21

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....11

Pearson v. Callahan,
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....11

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986) (plurality opinion)18

People v. Cunningham,
95 N.Y.2d 909 (2000)8

People v. Graziano,
N.Y.S.2d 905, 905 (App. Term 2d J.D. 2008), *lv. denied*, 10 N.Y.3d 934
(2000).....8

People v. Leontiev,
38 Misc. 3d 716 (Nassau Cty. 1st Dist. 2012)8

People v. Reding,
167 A.D.2d 716 (3d Dep’t 1990).....7

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967).....6

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....11

Russo v. City of Bridgeport,
479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....17

Salim v. Proulx,
93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)10

Scotto v. Almenas,
143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

Segal v. City of New York,
459 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

Sorluccho v. New York City Police Dep’t,
971 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1992).....18

United States v. Amerson,
483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

United States v. Clark,
638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

Vasconcellos v. City of N.Y.,
12-CV-8445 (CM)(HBP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121572 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9,
2015)2

Vasquez v. City of New York,
16-cv-5296 (GHW), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78429 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2018).....20

Weyant v. Okst,
101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

Wilder v. Vill. of Amityville,
288 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff’d*, No. 04-0236-cv, 2004 U.S. App.
LEXIS 22148 (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2004).....9

Zalaski v. City of Hartford,
723 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 20

N.Y. Penal Law § 195.05.....8

§ 1194(1)(b)7, 8

V.T.L. § 1192(1)6
V.T.L. § 1192(1)7
V.T.L. § 1192(2)6
V.T.L. § 1194(1)(b)6
